Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
B.C.respondents Male [ Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . CPC | Liberal | NDP
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ s el University+
Sample size 706 706 - 706 - - - - 252 273 146 176 203 70 85 97 76 92 106 166 164 119 217 156 153
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank cells indicate zero responses were received. Cells ining “0%” are lly zero, though at least one response was received
Q4. [British Columbia] Thinking of the values and lifestyles of the people of your province, which of the following geographic areas would you say [Province] has most in common with?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . CPC | Liberal | NDP
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ 55 " University+
Alberta 15% 15% 15% 15% 16% 12% 15% 18% 11% 14% 19% 13% 16% 18% 15% 14% 17% 20% 17% 8% 28% 6% 11%
Saskatchewan 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 3%
Manitoba 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Ontario 9% 9% 9% 6% 13% 11% 10% % 6% % 4% 16% 13% 10% 10% 9% 6% 11% 8% 8% 5% 10% 5%
Washington State 54% 54% 54% 60% 49% 54% 50% 59% 60% 55% 63% 47% 45% 55% 54% 59% 50% 52% 51% 60% 48% 56% 56%
California 18% 18% 18% 18% 18% 21% 22% 12% 22% 22% 12% 21% 21% 13% 17% 15% 25% 13% 21% 22% 15% 25% 22%
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Alberta
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T CPC | Liberal | NDP
Respondents K -
p West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 el University+
Sample size 719 719 - 719 - - - 216 234 147 165 139 71 79 67 76 36 72 98 133 177 187 141 123
Q4. [Alberta] Thinking of the values and lifestyles of the people of your province, which of the following geographic areas would you say [Province] has most in common with?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- | $100K+ | High school or | College/T R
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K - - University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
British Columbia 7% 7% 7% 4% 9% 15% 2% 5% 6% 1% 6% 22% 3% 3% 12% 8% 4% 8% 4% 8% 3% 9% 31%
Saskatchewan 70% 70% 70% 75% 66% 59% 5% 76% 69% 7% 78% 50% 73% 75% 64% 67% 74% 71% 71% 69% 7% 64% 46%
Manitoba 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 5% *% 2% 2% 1% 7% 3% 7% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4%
Ontario 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 8%
Montana 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 12% 16% 14% 15% 16% 12% 9% 15% 16% 12% 15% 14% 13% 15% 14% 14% 17% 4%
Colorado 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% *% 6% 4% 7% 8% 1% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 2% 8% 8%
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Saskatchewan Male [ Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K. High school or | College/T CPC | Liberal | NDP
respondents - - P 4 A
P West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 1834 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ - " University+
Sample size 523 523 - - 523 - - 61 66 38 42 47 18 20 22 20 22 24 35 40 35 61 37 28
Q4. [Saskatchewan] Thinking of the values and lifestyles of the people of your province, which of the following geographic areas would you say [Province] has most in common with?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 | 3554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ T ca University+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP
British Columbia *% *% *% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
Alberta 61% 61% 61% 67% 56% 67% 54% 63% 72% 62% 66% 61% 47% 61% 49% 63% 74% 58% 70% 58% 76% 47% 45%
Manitoba 25% 25% 25% 20% 30% 21% 31% 23% 15% 23% 22% 26% 39% 25% 35% 25% 17% 29% 18% 26% 14% 39% 37%
Ontario *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
Montana 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 7% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 12% 3% 7% 3% 1% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 8%
North Dakota 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11% 9% 7% 3% 10% 8% 9% 6% 7% 7% 12% 8% 7% 11%
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Manitoba
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . . CPC | Liberal | NDP
respondents J -
P West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ - Gl University+
Sample size 544 544 - - - - - - 68 74 43 48 52 20 23 25 22 25 27 47 47 32 69 39 34
Q4. [Manitoba] Thinking of the values and lifestyles of the people of your province, which of the following geographic areas would you say [Province] has most in common with?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T A A
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ = s University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
British Columbia 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% *% 2% 1% 1% 4% % 2% 2%
Alberta 6% 6% 6% 4% 9% 10% 6% 4% 8% 5% 1% 12% % % 5% 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 4% 3% 1%
Saskatchewan 70% 70% 70% 2% 69% 68% 71% 72% 68% 74% 74% 68% 67% 70% 71% 71% 71% 69% 74% 68% 7% 67% 76%
Ontario 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 10% 3% 3% 8% 4% 3% 11% 3% 3% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 2% 2% % 5%
North Dakota 10% 10% 10% 13% 8% 5% 10% 15% % 10% 21% 4% 10% 10% 13% 9% % 12% 9% 8% 13% 11% %
Minnesota 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 9% 5% 7% 7% 1% 5% 10% 8% 3% 7% 13% 3% 6% 15% 4% 10% 9%




Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
\Wester Canada Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female [ Female $50K High school or | College/T CPC | Liberal [ NDP
respondents ¥ - ’ 'gh s 9 i !
P West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ ffess Gl University+
Sample size 2492| 2492 706 719 523 544 597 647 374 431 440 180 207 211 195 224 229 346 384 363 535 372 338
Q5a. When you think of yourself and your own personal identity, would you say you yourself identify MOST as
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 3554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 el University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
British Columbian 19% 19% 45% 16% 22% 23% 17% 17% 20% 14% 15% 25% 20% 20% 24% 17% 14% 17% 18% 23% 9% 19% 37%
Albertan 18% 18% 49% 18% 18% 18% 19% 17% 17% 21% 17% 20% 17% 16% 13% 18% 24% 18% 20% 14% 31% 7% 3%
Saskatchewanian 4% 4% 44% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 6% 1% 7%
Manitoban 4% 4% 33% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Western Canadian 15% 15% 13% 15% 21% 15% 18% 11% 13% 17% 14% 16% 21% 18% 10% 13% 11% 12% 14% 18% 14% 17% 13% 24% 5% 6%
Canadian 40% 40% 42% 36% 35% 52% 40% 41% 37% 39% 44% 39% 37% 43% 36% 41% 44% 42% 42% 38% 40% 37% 44% 28% 64% 42%
Q5b. And second most?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- | $100K+ | High school or | College/T
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K T, o University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
British Columbian 17% 17% 41% 18% 16% 12% 17% 22% 13% 18% 23% 11% 15% 22% 19% 19% 12% 17% 17% 18% 13% 22% 23%
Albertan 13% 13% 36% 12% 14% 14% 14% 11% 15% 12% 11% 14% 15% 11% 11% 12% 17% 12% 12% 15% 15% 13% 10%
Saskatchewanian 4% 4% 41% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Manitoban 6% 6% 54% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% % 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 10% 5%
Western Canadian 30% 30% 22% 41% 38% 18% 31% 29% 28% 31% 31% 30% 34% 30% 26% 29% 31% 28% 28% 35% 30% 32% 29% 38% 24% 20%
Canadian 29% 29% 37% 23% 22% 28% 28% 31% 36% 28% 25% 33% 26% 25% 39% 31% 25% 30% 30% 26% 30% 29% 29% 25% 27% 38%
Q5a/5b. Most + Second Most
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T R
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 e University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
British Columbian 36% 36% 86% 34% 38% 35% 34% 39% 33% 32% 37% 36% 35% 42% 43% 36% 26% 34% 35% 41% 21% 41% 60%
Albertan 31% 31% 85% 31% 31% 33% 32% 28% 31% 33% 28% 34% 32% 28% 24% 30% 41% 31% 33% 29% 46% 20% 13%
Saskatchewanian 9% 9% 85% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% % 10% 5% 11%
Manitoban 10% 10% 87% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 12% 11% 8% 12% 9% 8% 8% 14% 9%
Western Canadian 45% 45% 35% 56% 59% 33% 50% 40% 41% 48% 45% 46% 55% 48% 36% 42% 42% 40% 42% 53% 44% 49% 42% 62% 28% 26%
Canadian 70% 70% 79% 59% 57% 80% 67% 72% 73% 67% 68% 72% 62% 68% 75% 72% 69% 72% 72% 64% 70% 66% 73% 52% 92% 80%
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . . CPC | Liberal | NDP
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ T Gl University+
Sample size 4024| 2492 1532 706 719 523 544 519 502 511 1932 2092 1138 1391 1496 546 668 718 592 723 778 1282 1301 968 1665 1270 1089
Q7. When you see or hear a reference to: “Western Canada”, which provinces would you say that typically includes?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ - Gl University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
The four western-most
provinces (British
Columbia, Alberta, 44% 42% 45% 37% 40% 53% 58% 40% 50% 49% 47% 41% 36% 43% 50% 38% 48% 53% 34% 39% 48% 46% 46% 40% 45% 45% 41% 45% 45% 43%
Saskatchewan and
Manitoba)
The three western-most
provinces (BC, Alberta
17% 17% 17% 23% 17% 10% 6% 21% 12% 14% 15% 19% 20% 16% 16% 17% 13% 15% 22% 19% 17% 16% 18% 17% 17% 18% 17% 15% 19% 20%
and Saskatchewan — Not
Manitoba)
The three prairie
provinces (Alberta,
Saskatchewan and 18% 21% 16% 6% 35% 33% 25% 17% 14% 18% 22% 14% 17% 17% 19% 24% 20% 22% 10% 14% 16% 13% 17% 27% 17% 18% 19% 25% 15% 11%
Manitoba — Not BC)
BC and Alberta Only 17% 15% 18% 30% 4% 3% 8% 19% 16% 15% 13% 21% 22% 19% 12% 16% 15% 8% 27% 22% 15% 18% 17% 14% 16% 16% 20% 13% 17% 22%
Something else (Specify): 1% 2% *% 2% 3% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
No idea/Can’t say 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 7% 3% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 6% 4% 7% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3%




Q8. Some people think that, in some important respects, the West should be thought of as a unique region in Canada. Other people do not think the West is a unique region. What do you think?

Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T .
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ ffess Gl University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Unique 57% 74% 50% 71% 78% 76% 68% 56% 41% 43% 58% 56% 61% 59% 53% 59% 59% 55% 62% 58% 50% 59% 54% 58% 58% 56% 56% 66% 50% 57%
Not unique 43% 26% 50% 29% 22% 24% 32% 44% 59% 57% 42% 44% 39% 41% 47% 41% 41% 45% 38% 42% 50% 41% 46% 42% 42% 44% 44% 34% 50% 43%
Q15. Agreement - My province is respected by the rest of the country
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T .
West | East BC [Alberta] SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ 55 " University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Strongly Agree 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 8% 5%
Agree 37% 37% 37% 52% 22% 27% 35% 48% 24% 25% 34% 40% 44% 32% 36% 37% 29% 36% 51% 35% 37% 40% 35% 37% 37% 34% 41% 33% 42% 46%
Disagree 43% 44% 43% 37% 46% 55% 52% 39% 46% 51% 44% 43% 36% 44% 48% 37% 46% 48% 36% 43% 47% 41% 45% 42% 44% 44% 40% 47% 40% 38%
Strongly Disagree 15% 15% 15% 6% 28% 15% 9% 7% 25% 19% 17% 13% 13% 19% 12% 18% 22% 13% 8% 17% 12% 13% 15% 17% 13% 18% 14% 18% 10% 11%
Top2box 42% 41% 42% 57% 26% 29% 39% 53% 29% 29% 38% 45% 51% 37% 40% 45% 33% 39% 56% 40% 41% 46% 39% 41% 42% 38% 45% 35% 50% 50%
Bottom2box 58% 59% 58% 43% 74% 71% 61% 47% 71% 71% 62% 55% 49% 63% 60% 55% 67% 61% 44% 60% 59% 54% 61% 59% 58% 62% 55% 65% 50% 50%
Q15. Agreement - My province is treated fairly by the national government
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T R
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 e University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Strongly Agree 5% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 7% 3% 5% 6% 7% 6% 3% % 5% 3% 8% % 3% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 7% 3% 10% 6%
Agree 38% 25% 44% 34% 14% 19% 33% 50% 40% 31% 36% 41% 48% 35% 34% 43% 31% 34% 53% 38% 34% 38% 37% 40% 34% 37% 48% 21% 62% 49%
Disagree 41% 45% 39% 52% 35% 44% 54% 37% 38% 49% 40% 41% 33% 40% 47% 34% 41% 44% 32% 40% 49% 42% 44% 36% 46% 41% 32% 48% 25% 37%
Strongly Disagree 16% 27% 11% 12% 48% 34% 9% 7% 15% 16% 19% 12% 12% 19% 16% 16% 23% 18% 8% 14% 13% 14% 15% 18% 16% 17% 13% 29% 2% 9%
Top2box 44% 28% 51% 36% 17% 23% 37% 56% 47% 35% 41% 46% 55% 41% 37% 50% 36% 37% 60% 45% 37% 44% 41% 46% 38% 42% 54% 23% 73% 55%
Bottom2box 56% 72% 49% 64% 83% 77% 63% 44% 53% 65% 59% 54% 45% 59% 63% 50% 64% 63% 40% 55% 63% 56% 59% 54% 62% 58% 46% 77% 27% 45%
Q16a. How do you feel?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ T Gl University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
West has been treated
fairly 52% 25% 64% 32% 17% 20% 32% 54% 7% 69% 46% 57% 58% 49% 50% 49% 44% 46% 67% 54% 54% 56% 55% 46% 48% 50% 61% 23% 7% 66%
mef:rr'as Lespitsarcd 48%| 75%| 36%| 68%| 83%| 80%| 68%| 46%| 23%| 319%| 54%| 43%| 42%| 51%| 50%| 51%| 5S6%| 54%|  33%| 46%|  46%| 44%| 45%|  54% 52% 50% 30%| 77%| 23%| 34%
e Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
who say west has Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . . CPC | Liberal | NDP
been treated unfairly West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ less ech University+
Sample size 1940 1940 - 492 627 441 380 - - - 464 467 231 336 365 123 166 175 108 169 190 252 281 282 412 303 217
L_Samp
Q16b. Would you say that over the past few years the treatment of the West by the rest of the country, including Ottawa, has been better, worse or has not changed?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ - Gl University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
A lot better *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% % % % 1% *%
A little better 12% 12% 18% 7% 7% 15% 9% 15% 13% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 18% 15% 12% 15% 14% 9% 11% 11% 16% 4% 36% 27%
A little worse 21% 21% 24% 16% 20% 24% 18% 24% 28% 15% 21% 24% 13% 18% 33% 17% 24% 26% 20% 17% 23% 19% 19% 17% 23% 29%
A lot worse 46% 46% 26% 66% 55% 34% 54% 38% 37% 53% 45% 46% 63% 50% 27% 42% 40% 33% 45% 59% 44% 50% 43% 68% 3% 14%
Has not changed 21% 21% 32% 11% 18% 27% 19% 24% 21% 21% 22% 21% 16% 21% 22% 25% 23% 26% 21% 15% 22% 20% 22% 12% 37% 30%
Net: Better 12% 12% 18% % % 16% 9% 15% 14% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 18% 15% 13% 15% 14% 9% 11% 11% 16% 4% 36% 27%
Net: Worse 66% 66% 50% 82% 75% 57% 71% 62% 65% 68% 66% 70% 76% 68% 60% 60% 64% 59% 65% 76% 67% 69% 62% 85% 26% 43%




Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
\Wester Canada Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female [ Female $50K High school or | College/T CPC | Liberal [ NDP
respondents ¥ - ’ 'gh s 9 i !
P West | East BC AB SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 3554 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ ffess Gl University+
Sample size 2492| 2492 - 706 719 523 544 - - - 597 647 374 431 440 180 207 211 195 224 229 346 384 363 535 372 338
Q16b. Would you say that over the past few years the treatment of the West by the rest of the country, including Ottawa, has been better, worse or has not changed?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 3554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 el University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
A lot better *% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% *% % % % *% *%
A little better 9% 9% 12% 6% 5% 10% 7% 10% 8% 9% 10% % 6% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 7% 8% 9% 10% 4% 16% 18%
A little worse 15% 15% 17% 14% 16% 16% 14% 17% 17% 12% 18% 16% 10% 15% 18% 13% 20% 19% 15% 13% 18% 15% 12% 16% 10% 19%
A lot worse 34% 34% 17% 55% 43% 23% 42% 27% 23% 41% 37% 31% 51% 41% 15% 32% 33% 24% 33% 46% 34% 41% 27% 64% 1% 9%
Has not changed 16% 16% 22% 9% 15% 18% 15% 17% 13% 16% 19% 14% 13% 18% 12% 19% 19% 19% 16% 11% 17% 17% 14% 11% 17% 20%
;';erlsy‘ UESLEIUCES 25%|  25% 320%| 17%| 20%| 32% 20|  28%| 38%| 22%| 17%| 32%| 20%| 17%| 44|  24%|  17%| 27| 27|  22% 23% 18% 36%|  6%| 55%| 34%
Net: Better 9% 9% 12% 6% 6% 11% 7% 11% 8% 9% 10% % 6% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 7% 8% 9% 11% 4% 16% 18%
Net: Worse 50% 50% 34% 69% 59% 39% 55% 44% 40% 53% 55% 48% 61% 56% 33% 45% 53% 43% 47% 59% 52% 56% 39% 79% 12% 28%
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Western respndents
who say west has Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T CPC | Liberal | NDP
been treated unfairly West | East BC AB SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 el University+
Sample size 1940 1940 - 492 627 441 380 - - - 464 467 231 336 365 123 166 175 108 169 190 252 281 282 412 303 217
Q16c. Which of these two feelings is closest to your own?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T R
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 e University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Minor nuisance 31% 31% 46% 16% 25% 41% 26% 35% 37% 28% 30% 33% 23% 25% 41% 33% 34% 32% 35% 24% 30% 28% 37% 17% 67% 49%
Major issue 69% 69% 54% 84% 75% 59% 74% 65% 63% 72% 70% 67% 77% 75% 59% 67% 66% 68% 65% 76% 70% 72% 63% 83% 33% 51%
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
\Wester Canada Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Femal $50K High school or | College/T cpC | Liberal | NDP
e — g | ale ale ale | Female | Female | Female - igh school or [ College; . iberal
P West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 e University+
Sample size 2492| 2492 - 706 719 523 544 - - - 597 647 374 431 440 180 207 211 195 224 229 346 384 363 535 372 338
Q16c. Which of these two feelings is closest to your own?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QcC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ T Gl University+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
Minor nuisance 23% 23% 31% 13% 20% 28% 21% 26% 23% 22% 25% 23% 18% 21% 23% 25% 28% 23% 26% 19% 23% 23% 24% 16% 30% 32%
Major issue 52% 52% 37% 70% 60% 40% 57% 47% 39% 56% 58% 46% 62% 62% 33% 50% 55% 50% 47% 59% 54% 59% 40% 78% 15% 34%
;Zlerls‘ fesbesilisared 25%|  25% 32%| 17%| 20%| 32% 22%|  28%| 38%| 22%| 17%| 32%| 20| 179%|  44%|  24%|  17%| 27%| 27%| 22% 23% 18% 36%|  6%| 55%| 34%
Q19. which of these three overall approaches would you say your own provincial government should take:
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ - Gl University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
A “soft” approach -
(Ccusiolkespingl000g % 7% 9%|  3%| 10%| 12% 6% 8%| 9%| 7%| 5% 8%| 6% 5% 10% 9% 50|  9%| 6% 7% 7% 6% 9%|  3%| 13%| 8%
relationship and avoiding
conflict
A “firmer” approach —
speak up for the
province’s interests even 46% 46% 63% 29% 32% 52% 40% 52% 56% 40% 44% 46% 33% 42% 65% 46% 46% 53% 47% 38% 44% 41% 55% 26% 71% 59%
if that means
disagreement
A “tough” approach —
Stangieniandidoent a1 47% 28%| 69%| 58%| 36% 54%|  41%| 35%| 53%| 51| 46| 61| 53%| 26%|  45%| 49| 38| 47%|  55% 49% 53% 36%| 71%| 15%| 33%
takes to defend our
interests
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T CPC | Liberal | NDP
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ = s University+
SamE\e size 4024| 2492 1532 706 719 523 544 519 502 511 1932 2092 1138 1391 1496 546 668 718 592 723 778 1282 1301 968 1665 1270 1089




Q20. [Top2box] And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?

Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
West | East | BC | AB | sk | MB | oN [ Qc | ATL | male | Female | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ 1";‘3"’; 3’\‘2"":4 ':g'f Fles'_“gf F;S'_“gf Fes'gi"e <$50K isl%};;( 100K+ | 19N Is:shsno' or C°'e'zze” University+ | cPC | Liberal | NDP
::‘:gf:f; "":"°"a' 51%| 38%| 56%| 45%| 28%| 34%| 44%| 55%| 60%| 5a%| 47%6| 54| 58%| 47| 49%| 57%| 4106 a5%| s9%| 52|  52%| s2%| s2%|  s0% 43% 51% 61%| 27%| 78%| 66%
National programming of
private networks (CTV, 50%| 50%| 50%| 57%| 42%| 44%| 51%| 60%| 34%| 52%| 48w| 52%| 520| 48%| 50%| 54%| 42%| 49| s0%w|  s2%|  52%| 49%| 49|  53% 49% 49% 53%| 40%| 71%| 57%
Global)
lgrecgz"ad‘a" el 64%| 63%| 65%| 58%| 66%| 66%| 66%| 69%| 56%| 71%| 68%w| 61%| 57%| 65%| 69w| 620| 68%| 72| s2%|  e2%|  e6%| 61%| 64%|  70% 66% 66% 59%| 73%| 69%| 55%
I‘hg{;\‘::;a' dovernment 37%| 21| 44%| 25%| 15%| 17%| 20%| 50%| 38%| 30| 34%| 40| 43%| 34%| 35| 43%| 27| 320| 42| 40| 38%| 37W| 35%| 40% 31% 35% a9%|  14%|  76%| 47%
g;i;“:'eme Courct a7%|  36%| 52| 40%| 31| 37%| 42| 5a%| 50%| 42| 49%|  4so6| 48%| as%| 47| s0%| 47| s0%|  46%| 44|  as%| a6w| a8%| s2% 21% 48% 55%| 35%| 69%| 55%
Parliament of Canada 40%| _26%| 47%| 30%| 20%| 21%| 33%| 54%| 39%| 37%| 37%| _ 43%| 48%| 37%| 37%| 48%| 32%| 34%|  48%| _ 43%| _ 40%| 39%| 40%|  44% 33% 40% 51%| _ 21%|  77%| 50%
The RCMP 55%| 67%| 49%| 65%| 68%| 75%| 67%| 51%| 39%| 72%| 54%|  55%| 49%| 52%| 62%| 48%| 52%| 60%|  50%| _ 51%| _ 63%| 52%|  54%| _ 59% 56% 55% 50| 58%|  64%| 49%
Q20. [Bottom2box] And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- | $100K+ | High school or | College/T R
West | East | BC [ AB | SK | MB | ON | QC | ATL | Male |Female | 1834 | 35:54 | 5+ | 0 | J 90 | 028 | FEMEE | FRNE S| PEREE | <os0k | o ok T ecn | University+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
The CBC’s national
o 38%| a9w| 33%| 38%| 63%| 52%| 45%| 35%| 30%| 38%| 46%|  3106| 29%| 41| 42| 37%| s2| a9%|  220| 316  37%| 3aw| 39%| 41% 45% 38% 28%| 65%| 13%| 20%
National programming of
private networks (CTV, 37%| 38%| 36%| 29%| 48%| 43%| 38%| 20%| 46%| 38%| 41| 329%| 32| 39%| 38%| 34%| 47%| 42| 30%w| 33%|  34%| 34%| 40| 37% 38% 38% 33%| 51%| 19%| 27%
Global)
lg?cgz"ad‘a" el 18%| 16%| 19%| 18%| 14%| 14%| 15%| 10%| 33%| 17%| 19%| 17| 19%| 18%| 17| 17%| 22%| 18%| 21| 15% 16%| 20%| 20| 14% 18% 17% 18%| 15%| 12%| 21%
I‘hg{;“"::' dovernment 57%| 73%| 50| 66%| 83%| 78%| 65%| 43%| 57%| 64%| 6a%w| 51%| 48%| 60%| 62%| 55%| 69%| e6%w| 42| s2%|  s8w| 56%| 60%| 57% 63% 60% a5%|  8a%w| 20%| 46%
Z:i;“:'eme CoLct 32%| 39%| 28%| 32%| 48%| 38%| 36%| 23%| 34%| 39%| 35%| 20%| 28%| 34%| 32| 30%| 39%| 34%| 26%| 20| 31%| 32%| 33%| 20% 38% 30% 23%| 46%| 11| 25%
Parliament of Canada 52%| 65%| 46%| 57%| 74%| 70%| 58%| 39%| 54%| 56%| 59%| _ 45%| 41%| 55%| 57%| 47%| 65%| 62%| _ 35%| _ 46%| _ 53%| 52%| 53%|  51% 59% 52% 40%| __75%| _ 18%| 42%
The RCMP 30%| 21%| 33%| 23%| 20%| 16%| 21%| 20%| 45%| 20%| 35%| _ 25%| 30%| 33%| 26%| 35%| 38%| 3106|  26%| _ 28%| _ 2106| 33%|  32%| _ 25% 30% 31% 27%| __30%| 21| 35%
Q20. The CBC's national programming - And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
west | east [ Bc | A | sk | ms | on | qc | ATL | male |Femate | 1834 | ssa | sse | MA© | Male | Male | Femae | Femae | Female | ggoy | S0 | giooks | HON Schooter| CONGET yersitys | cpe | Liberal | NDP
Reflects very well 13%] _ 7%| 16%|  7%| _ 6%|  7%|  6%| 18%| 14%|  9%| 11%| _ 14%| 17%| 11%| 12%| 16%| _ 9%| 10%| _ 18%| _ 12%| _ 13%| 11%| 13%] _ 15% 8% 14% 19%] 4% 26%| 18%
Fairly well 38%| 31%| 41%| 38%| 21%| 27%| 38%| 37%| 46%| 44%| 36%| _ 40%| 41%| 36%| 37%| 40%| 32%| 36%| _ 41%| _ 40%| _ 39%| 41%| 39%|  35% 35% 37% 43%| __23%| _ 53%| 41%
Not very well 17%| _22%| 15%| 23%| 20%| 22%| 22%| 11%| 10%| 20%| 18%| _ 16%| 15%| 16%| 19%| 14%| 18%| 20%| _ 15%|  14%| _ 10%| 17%| 10%|  14% 19% 16% 14%|__20%| _10%| 16%
Reflects Poorly 21%| _28%| 10%| 15%| 43%| 30%| 23%| 23%| 11%| 18%| 20%|  15%| 15%| 25%| 23%| 23%| 34%| 28% 7%| 17w 18%| 17%| _20%| _ 27% 25% 22% 15%| _46%|  3%| 4%
Can't say/No idea 11%| 13%| 10%| 17%| 10%| 14%| 10%| 10%| 10%| _ 8%| _ 6%|  15%| 13%| 12%| 9%| 6%|  7%| _ 6%| _ 19%|  17%|  11%| 14% 9% 9% 12% 10% 10%] 8% o%| 14%
Top2box 51%| 38%| 56%| 45%| 28%| 34%| 44%| 55%| 60%| 54%| 47%| _ 54%| 58%| 47%| 49%| 57%| 41%| 45%|  59%| _ 52%| _ 52%| 52%| 52%|  50% 43% 51% 61%| _27%| _ 78%| 66%
Bottom2box 38%| 49%| 33%| 38%| 63%| 529%6| 45%| 35%| 30%| 38%| 46| 310 2006| 41%| 42| 37%| 52%| 40|  220]  31%| _ 37%| 34%|  30%|  41% 45% 38% 28%| _65%]  13%| 20%
Q20. National programming of private networks (CTV, Global) - And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
I m h ] I o
west | East | Bc | B | sk | M8 | ON | qc | ATL | male |Female | 18:34 [ 3554 | s | M= | Mele | Male | Femae | Female | Female | quq | 0K | giook. MO sehoolor) CONSGSIT] versitys | cpe | Liberal | NoP
Reflects very well o%| _ 8%| 10%| 11%|  6%| _ 7%|  6%| 15%|  3%|  7%| _ 8%| _ 10%| 12%| 0%| _9%| 12%| 8%| 6%  11% 9% _ 11%] 8% 7% 13% 8% 8% 3% 5% 18%| 9%
Fairly well 40%| _41%| 40%]| _46%| 35%| 37%| 45%| 45%| 31%| 45%| 40%| _ 41%| 40%| 39%| 42%| 41%| 34%| 43%| _ 39%| _ 43%| _ 41%| 42%| 42%|  39% 41% 40% 40%| _35%| _ 53%| 48%
Not very well 20%| _22%| 19%| 10%| 24%| 26%| 24%| 14%| 25%| 24%| 20%| _ 20%| 10%| 20%| 21%| 16%| 22%| 22%| _ 21%| _ 10%| _ 10%| 19%| 22%| _ 20% 20% 20% 20%| __24%| _ 13%| 20%
Reflects Poorly 17%| __16%| 17%| 10%| 23%| 17%| 14%| 15%| 20%| 14%| 21%| _ 13%| 13%| 10%| 17%| 17%| 25%| 20% o%|  14%|  14%| 15%| 18%| _ 16% 18% 18% 14%|__21%| __6%| 8%
Can't say/No idea 14%| _12%| 14%| 14%| 11%| 12%| 11%| 11%| 21%|  9%| 11%| _ 16%| 17%| 13%| 12%| 13%| 11%| _ o%| _ 20%| _ 15%| _ 14%| 17%| 11%| 11% 13% 14% 14%| 0w 10%| 15%
Top2box 50%| 50%| 50%| 57%| 42%| 44%| 51%| 60%| 34%| 52%| 48%| _ 52%| 52%| 48%| 50%| 54%| 42%| 49%| _ 50%| _ 52%| _ 52%| 49%| 49%|  53% 49% 49% 53%| __40%| _ 71%| 5%
Bottom2box 37%| 38%| 36%| 20%| 48%| 43%| 38%| 20| 46%| 38%| 4106|3206 32%| 39%| 38%| 34%| 4796] 42%|  30%| _ 33%| _ 34%| 34%| 40%|  37% 38% 38% 33%|  51%] 10%| 27%




Q20. The Canadian Armed Forces - And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?

Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female [ Female $50K- High school or | College/T ;
West | East BC AB SK MB ON Qc ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100k+ |9 = ecz University+ | CPC | Liberal | NDP
Reflects very well 19% 17% 19% 13% 22% 15% 19% 22% 14% 23% 21% 16% 13% 19% 23% 18% 22% 23% 9% 16% 23% 18% 16% 22% 20% 19% 17% 22% 24% 10%
Fairly well 45% 46% 45% 45% 45% 51% 47% 47% 42% 48% 47% 44% 44% 46% 46% 44% 46% 49% 44% 46% 43% 43% 47% 48% 46% 47% 43% 51% 45% 45%
Not very well 13% 12% 13% 15% 10% 11% 11% % 22% 13% 13% 12% 12% 13% 13% 9% 16% 13% 14% 10% 12% 13% 15% 10% 13% 12% 11% 11% 9% 14%
Reflects Poorly 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 11% 3% 6% 5% 8% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% % 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 7%
Can’t say/No idea 18% 21% 17% 24% 19% 20% 19% 21% 11% 13% 13% 22% 24% 17% 14% 21% 10% 10% 27% 23% 18% 19% 16% 16% 16% 17% 23% 12% 19% 24%
Top2box 64% 63% 65% 58% 66% 66% 66% 69% 56% 71% 68% 61% 57% 65% 69% 62% 68% 72% 52% 62% 66% 61% 64% 70% 66% 66% 59% 73% 69% 55%
Bottom2box 18% 16% 19% 18% 14% 14% 15% 10% 33% 17% 19% 17% 19% 18% 17% 17% 22% 18% 21% 15% 16% 20% 20% 14% 18% 17% 18% 15% 12% 21%
Q20. The federal government in Ottawa - And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female [ Female $50K- High school or | College/T o
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 3554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ 9 =5 ECEI';| University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Reflects very well 8% 2% 10% 2% 2% 3% 4% 15% 5% 4% % 9% 10% 6% 8% 11% 4% 6% 10% % 9% 6% 7% 11% 5% % 14% 2% 23% 6%
Fairly well 29% 19% 34% 23% 13% 13% 25% 36% 32% 27% 27% 31% 32% 28% 27% 32% 23% 26% 32% 33% 29% 31% 29% 28% 26% 28% 35% 12% 53% 41%
Not very well 28% 32% 26% 40% 21% 32% 35% 19% 35% 35% 27% 29% 27% 27% 30% 24% 28% 29% 30% 27% 30% 30% 31% 25% 29% 29% 25% 29% 16% 36%
Reflects Poorly. 29% 42% 24% 26% 62% 45% 30% 24% 22% 29% 37% 22% 21% 33% 32% 31% 41% 37% 12% 25% 28% 26% 29% 33% 34% 31% 20% 55% 4% 11%
Can’t say/No idea 6% 6% 6% 9% 2% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 3% 9% 9% 6% 3% 2% 4% 2% 16% 8% 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 2% 4% 7%
Top2box 37% 21% 44% 25% 15% 17% 29% 50% 38% 30% 34% 40% 43% 34% 35% 43% 27% 32% 42% 40% 38% 37% 35% 40% 31% 35% 49% 14% 76% 47%
Bottom2box 57% 73% 50% 66% 83% 78% 65% 43% 57% 64% 64% 51% 48% 60% 62% 55% 69% 66% 42% 52% 58% 56% 60% 57% 63% 60% 45% 84% 20% 46%
Q20. The Supreme Court of Canada - And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male [ Male | Male | Female | Female [ Female $50K- High school or | College/T ;
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QcC ATL | Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ 9 5 ecz University+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP
Reflects very well 10% 6% 11% 5% 7% 5% 7% 13% 10% 7% 10% 10% 12% 8% 10% 14% % 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 9% 12% 7% 9% 15% 2% 23% 12%
Fairly well 37% 30% 40% 34% 24% 32% 35% 41% 40% 35% 39% 36% 36% 37% 38% 36% 39% 40% 36% 36% 35% 37% 39% 40% 34% 39% 40% 32% 47% 43%
Not very well 20% 23% 18% 20% 26% 26% 24% 14% 23% 27% 20% 20% 18% 20% 21% 16% 22% 21% 21% 18% 21% 22% 21% 17% 25% 18% 15% 26% 8% 19%
Reflects Poorly. 12% 16% 10% 12% 22% 12% 11% 9% 11% 12% 15% 9% 9% 14% 12% 14% 17% 14% 5% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 14% 13% 8% 20% 3% 6%
Can’t say/No idea 22% 25% 20% 28% 21% 25% 23% 23% 16% 20% 17% 26% 24% 21% 20% 20% 14% 16% 28% 27% 24% 22% 19% 20% 21% 22% 22% 19% 20% 20%
Top2box 47% 36% 52% 40% 31% 37% 42% 54% 50% 42% 49% 45% 48% 45% 47% 50% 47% 50% 46% 44% 45% 46% 48% 52% 41% 48% 55% 35% 69% 55%
Bottom2box 32% 39% 28% 32% 48% 38% 36% 23% 34% 39% 35% 29% 28% 34% 32% 30% 39% 34% 26% 29% 31% 32% 33% 29% 38% 30% 23% 46% 11% 25%
Q20. Parliament of Canada - And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male ( Male | Male | Female | Female [ Female $50K- High school or | College/T i o
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ 9 T ec?! University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Reflects very well 6% 2% 8% 2% 2% 3% 2% 11% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 4% 9% 4% 6% 10% 2% 17% 5%
Fairly well 34% 24% 38% 28% 18% 17% 31% 42% 34% 32% 31% 37% 41% 32% 31% 38% 27% 28% 43% 36% 33% 34% 36% 35% 29% 34% 41% 19% 60% 45%
Not very well 30% 37% 27% 40% 33% 38% 39% 21% 35% 33% 32% 29% 27% 30% 33% 25% 36% 35% 28% 26% 32% 31% 32% 31% 33% 30% 27% 36% 15% 34%
Reflects Poorly 21% 27% 19% 17% 41% 32% 19% 18% 19% 23% 26% 17% 14% 24% 24% 22% 29% 28% 7% 20% 21% 21% 21% 21% 26% 22% 13% 39% 3% 7%
Can’t say/No idea 8% 10% 7% 13% 6% 9% 9% 7% 7% 8% 4% 12% 11% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 17% 12% 7% 9% 8% 5% 8% % 9% 5% 5% 8%
Top2box 40% 26% 47% 30% 20% 21% 33% 54% 39% 37% 37% 43% 48% 37% 37% 48% 32% 34% 48% 43% 40% 39% 40% 44% 33% 40% 51% 21% 7% 50%
Bottom2box 52% 65% 46% 57% 74% 70% 58% 39% 54% 56% 59% 45% 41% 55% 57% 47% 65% 62% 35% 46% 53% 52% 53% 51% 59% 52% 40% 75% 18% 42%
Q20. The RCMP - And how well would you say each of the following reflects and represents your province?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
west | East | Bc | B | sk | M8 | ON | qc | ATL | male |Female | 18:34 [ 3554 | s | M= | Mele | Male | Femae | Female | Female | quq | 0K | giook. [MON sehoolor) CONGSIT] yversitys | cpe | Liberal | NoP
Reflects very well 12% 16% 9% 16% 15% 22% 14% 11% 5% 14% 11% 12% 10% 10% 15% 12% 8% 13% 7% 11% 17% 11% 9% 14% 12% 12% 11% 12% 15% 10%
Fairly well 43% 51% 39% 48% 53% 53% 53% 40% 33% 58% 43% 43% 39% 42% 47% 36% 43% 47% 43% 41% 46% 41% 45% 45% 44% 44% 41% 46% 49% 40%
Not very well 20% 14% 22% 15% 14% 12% 15% 20% 28% 13% 22% 18% 22% 21% 17% 23% 23% 19% 21% 18% 15% 20% 22% 17% 21% 19% 19% 20% 16% 25%
Reflects Poorly 10% 7% 11% 8% 6% 4% 6% 9% 17% 7% 13% 7% 9% 12% 9% 12% 14% 12% 5% 10% 6% 13% 9% 8% 10% 12% 8% 10% 5% 10%
Can’t say/No idea 16% 12% 18% 13% 12% 9% 12% 20% 16% 8% 12% 20% 21% 16% 12% 17% 11% 9% 24% 20% 16% 16% 14% 16% 14% 14% 22% 12% 15% 16%
Top2box 55% 67% 49% 65% 68% 75% 67% 51% 39% 2% 54% 55% 49% 52% 62% 48% 52% 60% 50% 51% 63% 52% 54% 59% 56% 55% 52% 58% 64% 49%
Bottom2box 30% 21% 33% 23% 20% 16% 21% 29% 45% 20% 35% 25% 30% 33% 26% 35% 38% 31% 26% 28% 21% 33% 32% 25% 30% 31% 27% 30% 21% 35%




Q27. Overall do you feel that official bilingualism has had a positive impact on your province, a negative impact or no impact one way or another?

Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T
West | East BC AB SK MB ON Qc ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ 1834 | 3554 | 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 - University+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP
Positive 35% 20% 42% 19% 14% 19% 38% 37% 52% 33% 33% 37% 46% 31% 30% 42% 28% 30% 49% 34% 30% 37% 36% 35% 28% 32% 48% 19% 54% 52%
Negative 27% 25% 28% 24% 29% 22% 23% 29% 25% 33% 32% 23% 19% 30% 32% 23% 33% 37% 15% 26% 27% 28% 28% 25% 33% 26% 20% 39% 15% 12%
No impact 38% 55% 30% 57% 57% 59% 38% 34% 23% 33% 36% 40% 35% 40% 38% 35% 39% 33% 35% 40% 43% 35% 36% 41% 39% 41% 32% 43% 32% 36%
Q28. Do you support or oppose -The established practice of having all candidates for Prime Minister be fluently bilingual?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male | Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or il
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 1834 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 35.54 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 ech University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Strongly Support 33% 17% 41% 17% 14% 16% 23% 24% 72% 19% 31% 35% 39% 31% 30% 37% 28% 30% 42% 34% 30% 34% 37% 29% 26% 35% 42% 18% 44% 42%
Support 33% 39% 31% 43% 37% 36% 34% 35% 20% 42% 29% 37% 36% 31% 34% 31% 26% 31% 41% 36% 36% 37% 31% 32% 35% 31% 34% 30% 37% 40%
Oppose 23% 31% 19% 28% 33% 33% 30% 27% 6% 25% 25% 21% 17% 25% 25% 20% 29% 26% 14% 22% 24% 21% 21% 27% 27% 23% 16% 33% 15% 15%
Strongly Oppose 11% 13% 9% 12% 15% 14% 13% 14% 1% 14% 14% % 8% 13% 11% 12% 17% 12% 3% 9% 10% 8% 12% 12% 12% 11% 8% 19% 4% 4%
Net: Support 67% 56% 71% 60% 52% 53% 57% 60% 93% 61% 61% 72% 76% 62% 64% 67% 54% 61% 83% 70% 66% 71% 68% 61% 61% 66% 76% 48% 81% 81%
Net: Oppose. 33% 44% 29% 40% 48% 47% 43% 40% 7% 39% 39% 28% 24% 38% 36% 33% 46% 39% 17% 30% 34% 29% 32% 39% 39% 34% 24% 52% 19% 19%
Q28. Do you support or oppose -Requiring that all members of the Supreme Court of Canada be fluently bilingual ?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T
West | East BC AB SK MB ON QC ATL Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 3554 55+ <$50K <$100K $100K+ =5 " University+ CPC | Liberal | NDP
Strongly Support 29% 15% 35% 17% 11% 14% 18% 19% 66% 18% 28% 30% 35% 28% 26% 34% 25% 26% 35% 31% 25% 31% 33% 22% 23% 31% 36% 15% 36% 37%
Support 33% 36% 32% 38% 35% 35% 37% 36% 25% 32% 29% 37% 37% 30% 34% 30% 27% 30% 43% 33% 37% 36% 32% 32% 35% 32% 32% 28% 39% 38%
Oppose 28% 36% 24% 33% 40% 37% 31% 32% 7% 36% 30% 25% 22% 28% 31% 24% 31% 33% 19% 26% 30% 26% 24% 34% 32% 26% 23% 38% 21% 20%
Strongly Oppose 10% 13% 9% 12% 14% 14% 13% 13% 1% 14% 13% 7% 7% 14% 9% 11% 18% 10% 3% 10% 8% 7% 11% 12% 11% 11% 9% 19% 3% 5%
Net: Support 62% 51% 67% 54% 46% 49% 55% 55% 92% 50% 57% 67% 71% 58% 60% 64% 52% 56% 78% 64% 62% 67% 65% 54% 58% 64% 68% 44% 76% 75%
Net: Oppose. 38% 49% 33% 46% 54% 51% 45% 45% 8% 50% 43% 33% 29% 42% 40% 36% 48% 44% 22% 36% 38% 33% 35% 46% 42% 36% 32% 56% 24% 25%
Q28. Do you support or oppose- Requiring that the leaders of major federal departments and agencies be bilingual?
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
West East B! AB K MB N ATL Mal Fi | 18-34 -54 K
est | Fas © 8 @ QC ale | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 | S5+ | 1g3, | 3554 | 55+ | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+ | >°°K [<g100k | $100K* less oy || VINEEL || GRC || Ubeed|| P
Strongly Support 28% 13% 35% 14% 10% 13% 17% 19% 65% 19% 25% 30% 33% 27% 25% 30% 23% 24% 35% 31% 26% 30% 32% 21% 22% 31% 33% 14% 34% 34%
Support 33% 37% 32% 41% 34% 33% 37% 34% 27% 33% 31% 36% 36% 30% 34% 30% 28% 33% 41% 33% 36% 37% 32% 30% 34% 31% 36% 29% 39% 41%
Oppose 28% 37% 25% 32% 42% 39% 34% 35% 7% 33% 31% 26% 24% 29% 31% 29% 31% 32% 20% 26% 30% 25% 25% 37% 33% 27% 23% 38% 23% 22%
Strongly Oppose 10% 13% 9% 12% 14% 14% 13% 12% 1% 14% 13% 7% 7% 14% 9% 11% 18% 10% 3% 10% 8% 7% 11% 13% 10% 11% 8% 19% 4% 4%
Net: Support 61% 50% 67% 55% 44% 46% 53% 53% 92% 52% 56% 67% 69% 58% 60% 60% 51% 58% 76% 64% 62% 68% 64% 51% 56% 62% 69% 43% 73% 74%
Net: OEEuse 39% 50% 33% 45% 56% 54% 47% 47% 8% 48% 44% 33% 31% 42% 40% 40% 49% 42% 24% 36% 38% 32% 36% 49% 44% 38% 31% 57% 27% 26%
Q29. From your point of view, how much of an issue is this? (policy of official bilingualism)
Region Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Vote Next Fed
Total
Male Male [ Male | Female | Female | Female $50K- High school or | College/T . .
W E B! AB K MB N ATL Mal Fi | 18-34 -54 K
lest ast () S Ol QC ale emale | 18-34 | 35-5 55+ 18.34 | 35.54 | 55+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ <$50 <$100K $100K+ e o University+ | CPC | Liberal [ NDP
A major issue 35% 38% 34% 37% 42% 33% 36% 38% 27% 40% 36% 35% 30% 35% 40% 29% 37% 41% 30% 34% 38% 34% 35% 36% 37% 38% 30% 48% 25% 25%
A minor issue 46% 48% 45% 49% 45% 54% 50% 44% 46% 42% 43% 48% 50% 44% 43% 48% 42% 40% 52% 46% 46% 47% 45% 47% 42% 45% 51% 39% 53% 55%
Not an issue at all 19% 14% 21% 14% 14% 13% 14% 18% 27% 18% 20% 18% 20% 20% 17% 23% 21% 18% 18% 20% 16% 19% 20% 17% 21% 17% 19% 13% 21% 19%




